



EXHIBIT A

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE VERSUM MATERIALS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 266,2020

COURT BELOW: COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, JOSEPH A. GRUNDFEST, AND SEAN J. GRIFFITH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

William B. Chandler III (#116)
Shannon E. German (#5172)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 304-7600
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Joseph A.
Grundfest*

OF COUNSEL:

Daryl Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

Anthony A. Rickey (#5056)
MARGAVE LAW LLC
3411 Silverside Road
Baynard Building, Suite 104
Wilmington, Delaware 19810
(302) 604-5190
*Attorney for Amici Curiae The Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America and Sean J. Griffith*

October 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Delaware’s Mootness Fee Jurisprudence Influences Corporate Law Nationwide.....	5
II. Excessive Mootness Fees Encourage Inefficient Litigation and Harm Delaware Stockholders.....	10
A. This Court’s “Reasonable Likelihood of Success” Test is Necessary to Discourage Inefficient Litigation.....	11
B. The Trial Court Applied an Irrebuttable Presumption of Causation.....	14
C. Stockholders Suffer When Misgivings Support Large Fee Awards.....	18
D. The Mootness Fee Process Allows Stockholders Little Influence Over Fees Paid to Uncertified Representatives.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alaska Elec. Pen. Fund. v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. Ch. 2010)	15
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	9
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Mass. 2018).....	22
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	1, 9
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co.</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	18
<i>Bushansky v. Remy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	2
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 371 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018), <i>aff’d and appeal dismissed in part</i> , 171 A.D.3d 508 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007).....	19
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Cos.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974)	11
<i>Griffith v. Quality Dist., Inc.</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2018 WL 3403537 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. July 13, 2018)	1, 9
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	12

<i>In re Am. Real Estate Partners</i> , 1997 WL 770718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1997)	15
<i>In re PMFG, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 258 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2017).....	5
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walgreen Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 9
<i>In re Xoom Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4146425 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016).....	7, 12
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	1
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	12
<i>Rosenfeld v. Time, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4177938 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018)	8
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	1, 9
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 WL 2913272 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2019), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	20
<i>Seafarers Pension Plan v. Bradway</i> , 2020 WL 3246326 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	19
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	13
<i>Solomon v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3604-VCL (Del. Ch. July 18, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT).....	19
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	15
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	15, 21
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	17

<i>Wayne Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008)	12
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	17

RULES

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23(c)(1)	21
--------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard A. Booth, <i>Class Conflict in Securities Fraud Litigation</i> , 14 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 701 (2012)	13
Matthew D. Cain et al., <i>Mootness Fees</i> , 72 VAND. L. REV. 1777 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Stephen J. Choi et al., <i>The Price of Pay to Play in Securities Class Actions</i> , 8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 650 (2011)	21
Chubb, <i>From Nuisance to Menace: The Rising Tide of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> , (2019), https://www.chubb.com/us- en/assets/doc/from-nuisance-to-menace--the-rising-tide-of- scaas-ws.pdf	6
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020), https://www.cornerstone.com/ Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019- Year-in-Review	7, 8
Sean J. Griffith & Natalia Reisel, <i>Dead Hand Proxy Puts and Shareholder Value</i> , 84 U. CHI. L. REV. 1027 (2017)	22
Sean J. Griffith, <i>Class Action Nuisance Suits: Evidence from Frequent Filer Shareholder Plaintiffs</i> (Fordham Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 3470330), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3470330	22
Kevin M. LaCroix, <i>D&ODiary.com</i> , https://www.dandodiary.com/ 2020/01/articles/securities-litigation/federal-court-securities- suit-filings-remain-at-elevated-levels/ (Jan. 1, 2020)	19
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System</i> (2019), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp- content/uploads/media/Securites-Class-Action-System-Reform- Proposals.pdf	7
